## CHAPTER LXII.

## An Act for the Removal of the State Bank of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. Removal of State Bank from Austin to Rochester.

- 2. Bank may lawfully transact business at Rochester thereafter.
- 8. Notes for redemption to be presented at Rochester.
- 4. May continue to use same plates, notes, &c., as before.
- č. When Act to take effect,

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. It shall be lawful for the State Bank of Minnesota, now located and doing business at Austin, in Mower county, and it is hereby authorized to remove its location, Removial of State of fitter and fixtures, to Rochester, Olmsted county, Minnesota, Bank to Research at any time hereafter, by filing in the office of the Register of fitter Deeds of the said county of Olmsted, and of the Auditor of State, a certificate, duly signed and acknowledged by the stock-holders of said Bank, or a majority thereof, before a duly authorized Notary Public, that such location, office and fixtures are so removed.

SEC. 2. After the filing of such certificate according to the provisions of Section one (1) of this Act, the said Bank When may do be may lawfully do business at Rochester, instead of Austin, and shress at Buches shall be entitled to all the privileges and subject to all the lia-tur bilities of any Bank now organized under the General Banking law of the State of Minnesota.

SEC. 3. After such removal of said State Bank of Minnesota to Rochester, as provided in this Act, it shall be lawful Notes for redemption, at Rochester than to be presenting the present its circulating notes for redemption, at Rochester than to be presenting and of Austin, and said presentation at Rochester shall ted at Rochester subject the Bank to the same liabilities, if said notes are not redeemed upon presentation, as said Bank is now subject to upon the presentation of said notes at Austin; but it shall not be lawful for any person to present such circulating notes at Austin, after the removal of said Bank to Rochester, as authorized by this Act.

SEC. 4. That the plate, impressions and circulating notes now in use by said Bank, may be used after the removal of Plates at may be said Bank to Rochester, with the same force and effect as used at Rochester though the location of said Bank remained at Austin, and all taxation of said Bank after such removal shall be in Rochester, and not in Austin.

SEC. 5 This Act shall take effect immediately. AMOS COGGSWELL.

Speaker of the House of Rrepresentatives. E. HODGES,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and ALEX. RAMSEY. sixty.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, March 14th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXIII.

An Act to appropriate money to pay certain arrearages for one thousand eight hundred and fiftyeight.

Section 1. Appropriation for seals furnished State, 21,716 00 443 00

2. For salaries, &c.,

Act to take effect from and after passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of  $m{M}$ innesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand seven hundred For seals furnish and sixteen dollars (\$1,716) be, and the same is hereby approed State priated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay John H. Felch, for seals furnished by him for this State.

> The following sums are likewise hereby appropri-SEC. 2. ated, to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, on presentation of proper youchers for the

For mlaries, &c same, to-wit :-

The sum of two hundred and thirty (230) dollars to Wm. F. Wheeler, for salary as State Librarian, from August twelfth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, to January first, eighteen hundred and sixty.

The sum of fifty-three (53) dellars to Wm. F. Wheeler, for services performed in an about the State Library, by C. F. Watkins, A. B. Reid and J. N. Cordozo, at the request and

ŧ.